Avoiding Contract Bundling in the Federal Procurement System
By Jack Friery, Esq., Fellow
In FY 2001, the Federal Government awarded 11.4 million contact actions (new awards, modifications, and orders under existing contracts) valued at $234.9 billion.
 Despite this extraordinary number, there has been a steady decline in the number of small businesses receiving federal contracts. In FY 1991, over 26,000 small businesses received federal contracts. In FY 2001, that number had dropped to just over 11,600. Two other statistics explain the disparity. In FY 1991, the Government placed over 86,200 contract awards (that is, new contracts, rather than contract modifications or orders under existing contracts). By FY 2001, that number had dropped to a low of 34,261. 
These numbers evidence a phenomenon called “contract bundling.” Contract bundling can be defined as aggregating smaller individual contracts into a single contract, often to expedite the procurement process or to make up for cutbacks in procurement personnel. Whatever the definition, bundling means fewer contracts, and fewer contracts mean fewer opportunities for small businesses.
Recognizing this problem, the President directed the Office of Federal Procurement policy in March of this year to prepare a strategy to “unbundle” federal contracts. On October 29, 2002, OFPP issued a report to the President entitled “Contract Bundling: A Strategy for Increasing Federal Contracting Opportunities for Small Business.” The report proposes the following remedies:

1. Ensure accountability of senior agency management for improving contracting opportunities for small business. 

2. Ensure timely and accurate reporting of contract bundling information through the President’s Management Council. 

3. Require contract bundling reviews for task and delivery orders under multiple award contract vehicles. 

4. Require agency review of proposed acquisitions above specified thresholds for unnecessary and unjustified contract bundling. 

5. Require identification of alternative acquisition strategies for the proposed bundling of contracts above specified thresholds and written justification when alternatives involving less bundling are not used. 

6. Mitigate the effects of contract bundling by strengthening compliance with subcontracting plans. 

7. Mitigate the effects of contract bundling by facilitating the development of small business teams and joint ventures. 

8. Identify best practices for maximizing small business opportunities. 

9. Dedicate agency Offices of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization (OSDBUs) to the President’s Small Business Agenda. 

Many of these proposals will be implemented by requiring period agency reports, by increased monitoring by the Small Business Administration, and by making changes to the FAR.
Even if accepted, will these steps make a measurable difference? There is already a statute in force requiring senior federal procurement officials to monitor bundling.
 But, unless there are “hard targets” on the issue of bundling, such as mandatory percentages for awards to small businesses built into annual agency appropriations acts, rather than simply goals that can be waived in the interests of expediency, the problem may only get worse.
� These statistics and the remainder of the article are derived from the report issued by the Office of Federal Procurement Policy on October 29, 2002, entitled “Contract Bundling: A Strategy for Increasing Federal Contracting Opportunities for Small Business.” The report is available at � HYPERLINK "http://www.acqnet.gov/Notes/contractbundlingreport.pdf" ��http://www.acqnet.gov/Notes/contractbundlingreport.pdf�. 


� See 15 U.S.C. §632(o). The statute is implemented in FAR sections 7.103 and 7.107.





